Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 28, No. 1, October 2022, pp. 450~459
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v28.i1.pp450-459      450
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
How to determinate water quality using an artificial intelligent
model based on grey clustering?
Alexi Delgado1, Carlos López1, Noe Jacinto1, Mario Chungas1, Laberiano Andrade-Arenas2
1Department of Mining Engineering, Pontificia Universidad Católica del Perú, Lima, Peru

                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 28, No. 1, October 2022: 450-459
458
concentration of the rivers. With this it was possible to give a correct classification to them. In order to do
that this method used equations and calculations for each point studied. Finally, this paper could be the basis
for a major study of the water quality in Cajamarca, which takes into account other rivers from the region. It
would be useful to the Peruvian state to make decisions about the water quality and the environmental
impact. Also, the results shown by the grey clustering method could be compared to another method and
having a comparison between them can help to improve the accuracy of them.
REFERENCES
[1] R. R. Cornejo, “Metalogenic characteristics of the deposits associated with volcanism cenozoico (calipuy group) in the north of
Peru, Cajamarca region,” INGEMME,T p. 17, 2007.
[2] A. Isla, “Conga no va! the guardians of lagoons: defending land, water and freedom in Cajamarca, Peru,” Rev. ciencias Soc., vol.
1, no. 1, pp. 45–62, 2017.
[3] A. Delgado, D. Vriclizar, and E. Medina, “Artificial intelligence model based on grey systems to assess water quality from Santa
river watershed,” in 2017 Electronic Congress (E-CON UNI), Nov. 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ECON.2017.8247310.
[4] S. Liu and J. Forrest, Grey systems: theory and applications, Springer Science & Business Media, 2010.
[5] C. Li, K. Chen, and X. Xiang, “An integrated framework for effective safety management evaluation: Application of an improved
grey clustering measurement,” Expert Syst. Appl., vol. 42, pp. 5541–5553, 2015.
[6] C. Zhu and N. Li, “Study on grey clustering model of indoor air quality indicators,” Procedia Eng., vol. 205, pp. 2815–2822, Jan.
2017, doi: 10.1016/J.PROENG.2017.09.895.
[7] L. Ke, S. Xiaoliu, T. Zhongfu, and G. Wenyan, “Grey clustering analysis method for overseas energy project investment risk
decision,” Syst. Eng. Procedia, vol. 3, pp. 55–62, 2012.
[8] A. Delgado and I. Romero, “Environmental conflict analysis on a hydrocarbon exploration project using the Shannon entropy,” in
Proceedings of the 2017 Electronic Congress, E-CON UNI 2017, Jun. 2017, vol. 2018-January, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/ECON.2017.8247309.
[9] Autoridad Nacional del Agua, “Octavo Monitoreo Participativo de Calidad de Agua Superficial de la Cuenca del Río Crisnejas -
Sub Cuenca Cajamarquino (in English: Eighth participatory monitoring of surface water quality of Crisnejas river basin -
Cajamarquino sub basin),” Autoridades Adm. del agua, pp. 1–21, 2019.
[10] Ministerio Del Ambiente (MINAM), “Decreto Supremo N° 004-2017- MINAM – Aprueban Estándares de Calidad Ambiental
(ECA) para Agua y establecen Disposiciones Complementarias (in English: Supreme Decree No. 004-2017-MINAM.- They
approve Environmental Quality Standards (ECA) for Water and establish Complementary Provisions.),” pp. 13–14, 2017.
[11] A. R. Romero et al., “Mobile application design with IoT for environmental pollution awareness,” International Journal of
Advanced Computer Science and Applications, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 566-572, doi:10.14569/IJACSA.2021.0120165.
[12] A. Delgado, A. Fernandez, B. Chirinos, G. Barboza, and E. L. Huamaní, “Impact of the mining activity on the water quality in
Peru applying the fuzzy logic with the grey clustering method,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 348–357, 2021,
doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2021.0120141.
[13] L. A. Arenas and  C. S. Beltran, “Evolution of Acute Respiratory Infections in Peru: A Spatial Study between 2011 and 2016,” in
2019 IEEE 1st Sustainable Cities Latin America Conference (SCLA), 2019, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/SCLA.2019.8905563.
[14] X. Q. Fu and Z. H. Zou, “Water quality evaluation of the yellow river Basin based on gray clustering method,” in IOP Conference
Series: Earth and Environmental Science, 2018, vol. 128, doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/128/1/012139.
[15] A. Delgado, K. Alejo, N. Vargas, K. Luna, and C. Carbajal, “Monitoring assessment of Santa River watershed in Perú applying a
model based on fuzzy logic,” in 2021 IEEE Colombian Conference on Applications of Computational Intelligence, 2021, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/ColCACI52978.2021.9469567.
[16] J. Wang et al., “Application of grey clustering method based on improved analytic hierarchy process in water quality evaluation,”
in MATEC Web Conf., 2018, vol. 246, pp. 3–7, doi: 10.1051/matecconf/201824602004.
[17] A. Delgado, A. Espinoza, P. Quispe, P. Valverde, and C. Carbajal, “Water Quality in Areas Surrounding Mining : Las Bambas,
Peru,” International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE), vol. 8, no. 12, pp. 4427–4432, 2019,
doi: 10.35940/ijitee.L3807.1081219.
[18] Autoridad Nacional del Agua, “Noveno Monitoreo Participativo de Calidad de Agua Superficial de la Cuenca del Río Crisnejas -
Sub Cuenca Cajamarquino,” Autoridades Adm. del agua, 2020.
[19] Yanacocha, “Reporte de sostenibilidad Yanacocha 2019.,” pp. 89–107, 2019. Online. [Available]: https://yanacocha.com/
sostenibilidad/reportes-de-sostenibilidad.
[20] S. Liu, and J. Y. L Forrest, Grey systems: theory and applications. Springer Science & Business Media, 2010.
[21] S. A. núñez, N. G. Cancelas, and A. C. Orive, “Application of a Model based on the Use of DELPHI Methodology and
Multicriteria Analysis for the Assessment of the Quality of the Spanish Dry Application of a model based on the use of DELPHI
methodology and Multicriteria Analysis for the assessment of th,” Procedia - Soc. Behav. Sci., vol. 162, no. December, pp. 42–50,
2014, doi: 10.1016/j.sbspro.2014.12.184.
[22] M. Sacasqui, “Comparison of methodologies : analytical hierarchy process and grey clustering with entropy weight for the
multicriteria assessment of the energy sources of Perú,” in 2018 IEEE PES Transmission & Distribution Conference and
Exhibition-Latin America (T&D-LA), 2018, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/TDC-LA.2018.8511700.
[23] B. C. T. Velásquez, “Aplicación del método de agrupamiento de grises para evaluar la eutrofización en seis humedales de
Colombia (in English: Application of Grey Clustering Method to assess eutrophication in six freshwater Colombian wetlands),”
Reality and Reflection, pp. 147–162, 2018, doi:10.5377/ryr.v0i47.6282.
[24] N. Ong and S. K. Yee, “Review on water quality monitoring technologies,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and